
 
 
 

Area Committee 1  
Agenda 

 
 
 

Date:      Monday, 12 February 2024 
Time:      6.00 pm 
Venue:   The Puerto Morazan Room - City Hall, College 
Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Donald Alexander, Carla Denyer, John Geater, Katy Grant, Geoff Gollop (Chair), 
Tom Hathway, John Goulandris, Henry Michallat, Paula O'Rourke, James Scott, Sharon Scott, 
Steve Smith and Patrick McAllister 
 
Copies to: Amy Rodwell (Democratic Services Officer) and Ellie Stevens (Community Resources 
Manager) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Allison Taylor, Democratic Services 
City Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol, BS1 9NE 
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Friday, 2 February 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
Area Committee 1 – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
  

1. Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence   
 (Pages 3 - 5)  

2. Declarations of Interest   
To receive any Declarations of Interest from Members of Council that are 
relevant to any items on the Agenda. 
 

 

  

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 (Pages 6 - 7)  

4. Public Forum   
Members of the press and public who plan to attend a public meeting at City Hall 
are advised that you will be required to sign in when you arrive and you will be 
issued with a visitor pass which you will need to display at all times.  
  
Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a 
petition to most meetings. Your statement or question will be sent to the 
Committee and be available in the meeting room one hour before the meeting. 
  
Please submit it to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk or Democratic Services 
Section, City Hall, College Green, Bristol BS1 5UY. The following requirements 
apply: 
  
. The statement is received no later than 12.00 noon on the working day 
before the meeting (9 February 2024) and is about a matter which is the 
responsibility of the committee concerned. 
. The question is received no later than three clear working days before the 
meeting (6 February 2024). 
  
 

 

  

5. Area Committee 1 Second Formal Meeting 2023/24 - 
Community Resources Manager Report  

 

 (Pages 8 - 32) 
 
 



www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 
  

Public Information Sheet 
 

Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk. 
 

Attendance at Public meetings 
 
Public meetings including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory meetings (where planning and licensing 
decisions are made) and scrutiny are held at City Hall. 
 
Members of the press and public who plan to attend a public meeting at City Hall are advised that 
you will be required to sign in when you arrive and you will be issued with a visitor pass which you 
will need to display at all times.  
 
Please be advised that you may be asked to watch the meeting on a screen in another room 
should the numbers attending exceed the maximum occupancy of the meeting venue. 
 

COVID-19 Safety Measures  
 
We request that no one attends a Council Meeting if they:  

• are suffering from symptoms of COVID-19 or  
• have tested positive for COVID-19  

Other formats and languages and assistance for those with hearing impairment  
Other o check with and  
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice 
as possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a 
particular meeting. 
 
Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment.  If you 
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

Public Forum 
 
Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a petition to most 
meetings.  Your statement or question will be sent to the Committee Members an
[...]
s, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control. 
 
The privacy notice for Democratic Services can be viewed at www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-
website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services  

Page 5

http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Area Committee 1 

 

 
16th October 2023 at 6.30 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present: 
 
Councillors Carla Denyer, John Geater, Geoff Gollop (Chair), John Goulandris, Katy Grant, Tom Hathway,  
Patrick McAllister, Henry Michallat, Paula O’Rourke and Steve Smith 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Ellie Stevens (Community Resources Manager), Sustainable Transport Representative, Bristol Tree 
Officer Representative, Parks Assets Representative and Norman Cornthwaite (Democratic Services) 
 
  
1. Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Don Alexander, James Scott and Sharon Scott. 
 
The Chair explained the situation and the reason for the Meeting. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 
 3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
It was agreed that some parts of the Minutes needed to be revised. These revisions would be made to the 
Minutes. They would then be circulated to Members and subsequently published. 
  
4. Public Forum 
 
Noting was received. 
  
5. Community Resources Manager Update and Decision Report 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

The Community Resources introduced the report and summarised it for everyone. She outlined the 
various parts of the report and there were discussions on various aspects including defibrillators and trees.  
 
The Tree Officer and the Sustainable Transport Officer also provided clarity and explanations on relation 
to their items. 
 
The Committee then agreed the following: 
 

1. To note the progress update on previously-approved AC projects and the publication of 6-monthly 
updates published on BCC webpage 

2. To note the CIL and S106 monies available at 31st August 2023 
3. To note the Outline Proposals submitted this year, and BCC Officer comments on these 
4. To consider Outline Proposals falling within the Neighbourhood Development Plan area of 

Lawrence Weston to invite to Stage 2 full project proposal.  
5. To invite all Outline Proposals falling within the Neighbourhood Development Plan area of 

Lawrence Weston to stage 2, which were as follows: 
6.  

Project Code Project Title CIL amount requested S106 amount requested 
AC123P132 Skate Park 

Improvement  
£70,000 £10,000 

AC123P133 Ridingleaze 
Rejuvenation 
Planning  

£10,000 £0 

AC123P135 Support Mountain 
Bike Track 
Implementation  

£5,000 £0 

AC123P136 Motorcycle Trials Area 
Support 

£5,000 £0 

AC123P137 LW Community Hub 
Outfit Upgrade  

£50,000 £0 

 
 

7. To agree the approval of funding for the Proposals submitted for consideration, including any 
conditions which the committee may wish to attach as follows:  
The tree planning proposals totalling £40,624.74 
 

106 code:  No.  Location:  Ward  Plot no:  Species:  Cost:  
18/04599; 
16/04096  

1  Aylminton 
Walk  

Avonmouth & 
Lawrence Weston  

200015.7  Sorbus intermedia 
(Swedish 
whitebeam)  

£1,041.66  
 

16/04096  2  Kings Weston 
Lane A/A  

Avonmouth & 
Lawrence Weston  

200001.5  Catalpa 
bignonioides (Indian 
bean tree)  

£1,041.66  
 

Page 7



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

16/04096  3  Kings Weston 
Lane A/A   

Avonmouth & 
Lawrence Weston  

200002.5  Paulownia 
tomentosa (foxglove 
tree)  

£1,041.66  

[...]
on  202316  Quercus robur 
(English oak)  

£1,041.66  
 

18/02600  39  Observatory 
Road  

Clifton  200001  Quercus frainetto  £1,041.66   

 

Page 9



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
8. To note the legal information concerning the Public Sector Equality duty in reaching all its 

decisions 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 8.15 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair  __________________ 

Page 10



Area Committee 1– Community Resources Manager Report 

 
  

Area Committee 1
12 February 2024

Report of: Ellie Stevens, Community Resources Manager

Title: Area Committee 1 Second Formal Meeting 2023/24 – Community Resources Manager 
Report

Ward: Area Committee 1 wards: Avonmouth & Lawrence Weston, Clifton, Clifton Down, 
Hotwells and Harbourside, Stoke Bishop, Westbury-on-Trym and Henleaze

Member Presenting Report:  Councillor Geoffrey Gollop
Recommendations

1. That the Area Committee take note that this year, there is no option to pre commit funding or go 
into deficit of CIL funds. This is due to changes to Area Committee boundaries which are due to take 
place (Item F)
2. To consider the approval of funding for the Proposals submitted for consideration, including any 
conditions which the committee may wish to attach and to consider allocation of eligible S106 monies to 
support relevant proposals in order to conserve CIL funds for future use (Item G)
3. To note the legal information concerning the Public Sector Equality duty in reaching all its 
decisions (Item I)

Summary

This report sets out the available funds for allocation by Area Committee 1, and lists the proposals to be 
considered at the meeting of the Committee on 12 February 2024. 

The significant issues in the report are:
• Area Committee 1 has £150,161.56 available to allocate at 31 December 2023, of which of 

£9,999.74 is general CIL and £140,161.82 is for the Lawrence Weston NDP area. 
• Councillors are asked to consider the approval of funding for 1 Proposal submitted at Stage 2.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5
[...]
ished in February 
2024. Updates can be found at: https://www.bristol.gov.uk/people-communities/area-
committee-progress-updates 

 
D. Allocation of CIL and Section 106 Funds 

 
9. Developing Outline and Full Proposals for funding from CIL and S106 resources: 
9.1. All ward councillors undertook community conversations within their wards across the period 

June – September 2023. From this process they chose a number of Stage 1 Outline Project 
Proposals to deliver priority pieces of work providing significant community benefit.  

 

Page 12

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/people-communities/local-decision-making
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/people-communities/area-committee-progress-updates
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/people-communities/area-committee-progress-updates


Area Committee 1– Community Resources Manager Report 

 
9.2. The Area Committee then met formally on 16th October 2023 to consider the funding available 

and select the projects they wanted to invite to submit Stage 2 Full Proposals. Those proposals are 
set out in this report for consideration and decision at this meeting. 

 
E. CIL and Section 106 Monies available to Area Committee 1 at 31 December 2023 

 
10. CIL available:  
At the end of 31st December 2023 there was an overall sum of £150,161.56 available to Area 
Committee 1, which breaks down as follows: 

• For General AC1 expenditure: £9,999.74 
• For Lawrence Weston Neighbourhood Development Plan expenditure: £140,161.82

            
See Appendix 1  

11. If the Committee approves all the requests for CIL funding at Item G the following CIL funds will 
remain: 

• For General AC1 expenditure: £9,999.74 
• For Lawrence Weston Neighbourhood Development Plan expenditure: £90,161.82 

 
12. Section 106 available: 
At the end of 31 December 2023 there was a total of £85,970.30 uncommitted Section 106 agreement 
monies available for AC1, of which £64,380.09 is designated specifically for tree planting and tree 
replacement. 

 
13. All S106 agreements are legally bound to be spent according to the Purpose of the Contribution so 

can only be approved for projects which met these conditions. 
 
14. The Committee is asked to note that the following time-limited S106 is at risk if not allocated:  

  
Permission / Site 
/ S106 Code  

Contact 
Officer  

Contribution 
value  

Time 
limit  

Purpose of 
contribution   

Allocations  

 18/03622 / 
Former College 
Site, Stile Acres, 
Lawrence Weston  

 Mark 
Sperduty 
(Area 
Highways 
Manager) 

 £21,590.21  24 
Mar 
27 

The design and 
implementation 
of Road Safety 
Cycle 
improvements in 
the vicinity of 
the Development 
None 

 None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
18/04599 / Land 
at Corbet Close, 
Lawrence Weston 

Richard 
Ennion 
(Horticultural 
Services 
Manager) 

£891.84 26 
Mar 
26 

The provision 
and maintenance 
of off-site tree 
planting 

None 

Page 13



Area Committee 1– Community Resources Manager Report 

 
See Appendix 2 

F. No pre-commitment of future CIL receipts:  
 

15. This year Area Committees are not able to approve funding for a Stage 2 proposal by pre 
committing ‘still to be received’ CIL funds. There is no option to go into a deficit of CIL funding at 
this meeting by over-committing on the assumption of a future receipt of CIL.  This is because Area 
Committee boundaries will change before the next set of committee meetings and their balances 
need to be calculated afresh based on new boundaries.   

 
G. Projects invited to submit Stage 2 Full Proposals 

Proposal ref 
no.  

Name of 
Project 

Proposal   

Delivery group  
Outline £ 
offered  

Full 
Proposal £ 
requested 

CIL 
requested 

S106 
requested 

and the 
codes  

Conditions  

AC123P137 
 

LW 
Community 
Hub Outfit 
Upgrade  
 

Lawrence Weston 
Neighbourhood 
Planning Forum   

£50,000 £50,000 £50,000 
 
  

 
See Appendix 3 for Full Project Proposal forms  

 
16. Recommendation: That the Area Committee considers the project proposal submitted and 

whether to a
[...]
k 
 

In deficit of general CIL funding - to be deferred until 
funds available 

AC123P18 
 

Avonmouth 
& Lawrence 
Weston  
 

Hub Resilience 
Redevelopment 
programme at SMC 
 

In deficit of general CIL funding - to be deferred until 
funds available 

AC123P30 
 

Clifton Down 
 

Mini allotment  
 

In deficit of general CIL funding - to be deferred until 
funds available 

AC123P31 
 

Avonmouth 
& Lawrence 
Weston  

Shirehampton 
Public Hall Upgrade 

In deficit of general CIL funding - to be deferred until 
funds available 

Page 15



Area Committee 1– Community Resources Manager Report 

 
Proposal 
ref no.  Ward  Name of Proposal   Decision rationale  

 and 
Futureproofing  
 

AC123P32 
 

Avonmouth 
& Lawrence 
Weston  
 

Renovation of 
Washroom 
Facilities  
 

In deficit of general CIL funding - to be deferred until 
funds available 

AC123P33 
 

Henleaze 
and 
Westbury on 
Trym  
 

Repainting our 
Library 
 

In deficit of general CIL funding - to be deferred until 
funds available 

AC123P53 
 

Clifton  
 

Improving 
pavements on 
clifton vale road  
 

In deficit of general CIL funding - to be deferred until 
funds available 

AC123P54 
 

Avonmouth 
& Lawrence 
Weston  
 

“welcome to 
Shirehampton” 
Sign  
 

In deficit of general CIL funding - to be deferred until 
funds available 

AC123P55 
 

Multiple 
Wards 
 

Provision of Public 
Access 
Defibrillators 
 

In deficit of general CIL funding - to be deferred until 
funds available 

AC123P56 
 

Clifton Down 
 

Apsley Road traffic 
calming 
 

In deficit of general CIL funding - to be deferred until 
funds available 

AC123P57 
 

Multiple 
(Clifton, 
Hotwells & 
Harbourside) 
 

Hotwells 
Communal Garden 
Improvements 
 

In deficit of general CIL funding - to be deferred until 
funds available 

    
 
 

I. Equalities/Public Sector Equality Duty: Legal Information 
 

17. When councillors decide how CIL and Section 106 is spent they should have due regard to the 
Public Sector E
[...]


Sum held from Lawrence Weston Neighbourhood Plan Area
Sum held from General Area Committee 1 Area

Total Held

Commitments Identified (Lawrence Weston Neighbourhood Plan)
Commitments Identified (General Allocations)

Total Available to Allocate
Sum available to allocate for Lawrence Weston Neighbourhood Plan Area

Sum available to allocate for General Area Committee 1 Area

Note:
Those monies highlighted in green relate to development within the Lawrence 
Weston Neighbourhood Plan area that was granted planning consent after the 
Neighbourhood Plan took effect. The Local Component of CIL in these cases is 
increased to 25% and the spend of these monies should be informed by the 
infrastructure requirements of the Neighbourhood Plan.

The £40,000 and £15,000 allocations to Lawrence Weston Highway Works  and the 
£25,000 allocation to Merebank Parking Measures are to be funded from the 
Lawrence Weston Neighbourhood Plan  increased CIL percentage .

Page 20



Area Committee 1 Devolved Section 106 monies held as at 31 December 2023
Permission / Site / S106 Code Contact Officer Contribution 

Value
Time Limit Purpose of Contribution Allocations

07/01235 / 120 to 124 Hotwell Road, 
Hotwells 

Keith Chant (Parks Assets and 
Projects Manager)

£4,111.47 No Limit The provision of improvements to Parks and Open Spaces within one 
mile of 120 to 124 Hotwell Road 

Funding allocated on 23 Nov 22 to 
Arlington Gardens

08/03622 / Arbutus Drive / Westbury 
Lane junction, Coombe Dingle  

Keith Chant (Parks Assets and 
Projects Manager)

£9,717.61 No Limit The provision of improvements to Parks and Open Spaces within one 
mile of the Arbutus Drive / Westbury Lane junction

Funding allocated to play facilities in 
East Lawrence Weston - exact location 
to be confirmed

18/03622 / Former College Site, Stile 
Acres, Lawrence Weston

Mark Sperduty (Area Highways 
Manager)

£21,590.21 24 Mar 27 The design and implementation of Road Safety Cycle improvements in 
the vicinity of the
[...]
e action plan, and the Lawrence Weston Neighbourhood Development Plan, 
that social infrastructure and places to meet and organise currently in Lawrence Weston is in very poor 
condition, difficult to heat and maintain, is not located in a good central location position. 
 

iii. How will this project address the demands you’ve identified? What are the chief benefits that the project is 
designed to deliver? 
The project will deliver the needed fixtures and fittings to enable a new build community centre to open and 
operate, in a central location, be very energy efficient and economic to run and maintain. And therefore 
improve the social infrastructure offer in the local area more sustainably. 

 
 
2d(ii): S106-funded projects 
 
Insert the S106 reference code(s); amount; purpose and expiry date: (this will be used to check that your project 
meets the terms of the S106 Legal Agreement) 
 
 
Permission / Site / 
S106 Code 

Current 
Contribution 
Value 

Date to be Spent / 
Committed by 

Purpose of Contribution 

N/A    
    
    
    
How does your project meet the purpose of the S106 fund(s) and how does it address local needs and priorities?  
 

P
age 25



Please use guidance to complete 

5 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Section 2e. Describing Success: 
 
How can you demonstrate that your proposed project will address the demands and needs you’ve identified? How will you measure 
and demonstrate positive changes to the Area Committee and to local communities?  
 
Propose at least one and up to three outcomes and associated measurable indicators (up to 3 per Outcome) to describe the 
improvements your project will make 
 

Write no more than 25 words for each Outcome.  
Please use SMART Indicators and concrete proposals to evidence achievement.  
This will be followed up in Project Monitoring 
Outcome Description Indicator or 

Measure 
Proposed evidence 

Building has the 
needed fixtures and 
fittings needed to 
operate 

Number of residents using the 
[...]
CC departments will arrange this with the 
Planning Obligations Officer. 

Voluntary and Community Organisations: please complete the table below, fitting your payment requests with your project 
timetable. 

 

 Funding request 1 

(Month & year) 

Funding request 2 

(Month & year) 

Funding request 3 

(Month & year) 

Amount 
requested: 

March 29th 2024, 
UP TO £50K 

N/A N/A 

    

P
age 34



Please use guidance to complete 

14 
 

Total CIL/S106 
funding: 

UP TO £50K   

 

 
 
Please return the completed form by email to: communities@bristol.gov.uk 
 
By the deadline communicated to you by email. 
 
 

 
We can no longer accept hand delivered application forms 

 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 

P
age 35

mailto:communities@bristol.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Area Committee 1 Second Formal Meeting 2023/24 - Community Resources Manager Report
	Appendix 1 - Area Committee 1 - CIL monies available at 31 Dec 23
	Area Committee 1

	Appendix 2- Area Committee 1 - S106 available at 31 Dec 23
	Area Committee 1

	Appendix 3-  Proposal 1- AC123P137- LW Community Hub Outfit Upgrade
	Please return the completed form by email to: communities@bristol.gov.uk





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Area Committee 1 

 

 
12 February 2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Donald Alexander, John Geater, Geoff Gollop (Chair), Tom Hathway, John Goulandris, 
Patrick McAllister, Henry Michallat, Paula O'Rourke, James Scott, Sharon Scott and Steve Smith 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
 Sam Wilcock - Democratic Services Officer, Ellie Stevens - Community Resources Manager, Dave Durant 
- Development Officer 
 
  
1 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Denyer and Cllr Grant. 
 
 
  
2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 
 
  
3 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting of 23 November 2022 were agreed as correct record.  The minutes of the 
meeting of 16 October 2023 were agreed subject to inserted comments of agreement in principle to the 
proposal of Greater Western Air Ambulance provision for a series of defibrillators around the area of the 
Area Committee.  
 
 
  
4 Public Forum 
 
There were none. 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 
  
5 Area Committee 1 Second Formal Meeting 2023/24 - Community Resources Manager 

Report 
 
  
It was noted that at the end of 31st December 2023 an overall sum of £150,161.56 was available to Area 
Committee 1, broken down as: 

 For General AC1 expenditure: £9,999.74 
 For Lawrence Weston Neighbourhood Development Plan expenditure: £140,161.82 

  
The Community Resources Manager reported that at the previous meeting there had been a proposal to 
allow Greater Western Air Ambulance to work with Councillors to provide six defibrillators around the 
vicinity of Area Committee 1.  A further information report was distributed at the meeting and would be 
circulated via email. 
  
Although £10,800 was originally requested, this was higher than the £9,999.74 available at the end of 
December and it was not possible for Committees to go into deficit on general CIL funds this year due to 
AC boundary changes.  However, The Community Resources Manager informed the Committee that the 
new CIL available figures had been published just prior to the meeting and at the end of January 
£12,809.54 of funds were available to allocate.  
  
Officers were asked to clarify the difference between the offer of GWAA and the Defibrillators Community 
Fund of £1million proposed by a Government Scheme.  Officers confirmed that the GWAAC offer 
provided for wrap around training, advice about the locations, installation and maintenance of the 
defibrillators, as well as the upfront equipment and any replacements needed.  The Government scheme 
only covered the up front provision of the equipment.  An email confirming the above would be 
forwarded to Committee members. 
  
It was proposed, seconded and unanimously AGREED that the proposal of the GWAA be accepted and 
£10,800 allocated.                                                                                        
  
Neighbourhood Development Plan Area – Proposals and Decisions 
The Community Resources Manager confirmed that the organisers of several proposals had been invited 
to provide further information for the second stage of allocation however, all but one proposal had been 
withdrawn by the applicants.  The remaining proposal from delivery group Lawrence Weston 
Neighbourhood Planning Forum/ Ambition Lawrence Weston was for the project ‘Lawrence Weston 
Community Hub Outfit Upgrade’. 
  
It was confirmed that supporting the bid would leave the following CIL funding: 

 For Lawrence Weston Neighbourhood Development Plan expenditure: £90,161.82 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
Councillors were very supportive of the bid and the organisation Ambition Lawrence Weston.  The bid 
was proposed, seconded and unanimously agreed with £50,000 allocated. 
  
Councillors were asked to note that the Committee had two elements of time limited S106 funding which 
could be at risk if not allocated.  The time limit on these were 26 March 2026 and 24 March 2027.  
Councillors were welcome to propose options for the funds to allocate to projects before the deadlines. 
  
It was noted that the Avon Crescent Project was being developed and a proposal would be submitted to a 
future meeting. 
  
As Area Committee boundaries were to be changed for the next municipal year, the Chair thanked 
everyone for their involvement in the Committee and highlighted the positive experience of Councillors 
learning about each other’s different wards and areas of the City.   
  
It was RESOLVED that the Committee: 
1.           Allocate funding of £10,800 to GWAAC initiative to provide 6 x defibrillators, as part of the 
citywide initiative.  Locations for these will be agreed with Councillors based on areas where GWAAC 
have identified gaps or needs. 
2.           Noted that this year, there is no option to pre commit funding or go into deficit of general CIL 
funds due to changes to Area Committee boundaries which are due to take place. 
3.           Considered the approval of funding for the Proposals submitted within the Lawrence Weston 
Neighbourhood Plan area for consideration and allocated: 
  

Proposal ref 
no.  

Name of 
Project 

Proposal   

Delivery group Outline £ 
offered  

Full Proposal £ 
requested 

CIL requested £ agreed 

AC123P137 
  

LW 
Community 
Hub Outfit 
Upgrade  
  

Lawrence Weston 
Neighbourhood 
Planning Forum   

£50,000 £50,000 £50,000 
  

£50,000 

  
4.           Noted the legal information concerning the Public Sector Equality duty in reaching all its 
decisions. 
  
  
  
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 6.20 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 


